Investment
contract

liabilities
Total

liabilities

Liabilities
30 June 2020 – reviewed
Balance at 1 January 2020  543  1 641  2 184
Net (gains)/loss in statement of comprehensive income  (71)  13  (58)
Acquisitions  –  40  40
Disposals  –  (63)  (63)
Foreign exchange movements  127  260  387

Balance at 30 June 2020  599  1 891  2 490

31 December 2019 – audited
Balance at 1 January 2019  613  1 665  2 278
Net (gains)/loss in statement of comprehensive income  (55)  49  (6)
Acquisitions  –  50  50
Disposals  –  (141)  (141)
Foreign exchange movements  (15)  18  3

Balance at 31 December 2019  543  1 641  2 184

111INTERIM RESULTS 2020110 SANLAM

03INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2020 (continued)

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

in multiple

Effect of a
10% decrease

in multiple
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
1% increase
in discount

rate

Effect of a
1% decrease
in discount

rate

Six months – reviewed
30 June 2020
Other investments
Equities and similar securities(1) 1 391 139 (139) –  –  –
Interest-bearing investments 88  9  (9) 417 (26) 26
Investment in joint ventures 435 44 (44) –  –  –
Investment funds(1) 643 64 (64) –  –  –
Trade and other receivables – – – 83 (42) 44

Total 2 557 256 (256) 500 (68) 70

Liabilities
External investors in consolidated funds  599  60  (60)  –  –  –
Investment contract liabilities  1 891  189  (189)  –  –  –

Total  2 490  249  (249)  –  –  –

Full year – audited
31 December 2019
Assets
Other investments
Equities and similar securities  1 134  113  (113)  –  –  –
Interest-bearing investments  –  –  –  498  (23)  14
Investment in joint ventures  400  40  (40)  –  –  –
Investment funds  714  71  (71)  –  –  –
Trade and other receivables  –  –  –  62  (20)  21

Total  2 248  224  (224)  560  (43)  35

Liabilities
External Investors in consolidated funds  543  54  (54)  –  –  –
Investment contract liabilities  1 641  164  (164)  –  –  –

Total  2 184  218  (218)  –  –  –

(1)	 Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.

10. Fair value disclosures (continued)
Valuation techniques used in determining the fair value of financial assets and liabilities

Instrument
Applicable
to level Valuation basis Main assumptions

Significant
unobservable
input

Equities and similar
securities

2 and 3 Discounted cash flow model
(DCF), earnings multiple

Cost of capital,
consumer price index

Cost of capital
Adjusted earnings
multiple
Budgets
Forecasts

Interest-bearing
investments

2 and 3 DCF, quoted put/surrender